average rating of AA/Aa or higher.   The source of the discount rate used is the S&P Municipal
Bond 20-Year High Grade Rate Index.

Sensitivity of the Authority’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in
the discount rate – The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the total OPEB
liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.13%, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate
share of the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (3.13%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.13%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(3.13%)

Current
Discount Rate

(4.13%)
1% Increase

(5.13%)

Authority's proportionate share
   of the total OPEB liability  $   61  $   57  $   52

Sensitivity of the Authority’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in
the healthcare cost trend rate – The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the
total OPEB liability calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 7.5 decreasing to 4.5%, as
well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.5%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.5%

decreasing to
3.5%)

Current Rate
(7.5%

decreasing to
4.5%)

1% Increase
(8.5%

decreasing to
5.5%)

Authority's proportionate share
   of the total OPEB liability  $   51  $   57  $   63

TULSA PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in thousands of dollars)
June 30, 2023

32

8. UNEARNED REVENUE

 The Authority had the following unearned revenues at June 30, 2023:

Total Current Noncurrent
BOK Center and CBCC - event deposits 245$   245$   -$
BOK Center and CBCC - naming rights,
   advertising, and sponsorships 8,056   7,639   417

OTC - other tenant revenues 72   72   -

8,373$   7,956$   417$

9. REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE

 Revenue bonds payable activity for the year ended June 30, 2023 is as follows:

Due

Issue Interest Beginning Ending Within
Amount Rate Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

One Technology Center:
Lease Revenue
  Refunding Series 2017A, 2037 34,185$   3.00%-4.00% 34,185$   -$   -$   34,185$   -$
Lease Revenue,
  Refunding Series 2017B, 2028 25,465   3.00%-3.10% 18,605   -   (2,405)   16,200 2,475

52,790   -   (2,405)   50,385   2,475
BOK Center and CBCC:
Capital Improvements,
  Series 2008, 2027 16,000   6.069% 4,090   -   (855)   3,235 515

Financing- Advanced Funding Sales Tax Projects:
Capital Improvements,

Series 2017, 2032 115,300   3.00% 86,410   -   (7,605)   78,805 7,790
Capital Improvements,

Series 2018, 2031 118,100   4.00% 99,830   -   (7,035)   92,795 9,205
Capital Improvements,

Series 2019, 2025 113,895   5.00% 83,930   -   (29,535)   54,395 26,840
270,170   -   (44,175)   225,995   43,835

Financing- Stormwater Revenue Bonds Project:
Capital Improvements,

Series 2020, 2035 24,150   3.00% 21,265   -   (1,480)   19,785 1,500
Capital Improvements,

Series 2023, 2043 8,325   3.50%-5.00% -   8,325   -   8,325 275
21,265   8,325   (1,480)   28,110   1,775

Financing- Parking Revenue Bonds Project:
Capital Improvements,

Series 2021, 2028 4,315   1.25%-2.00% 3,725   0 -   (600)   3,125 610

Unamortized premiums 11,938 135 (4,442) 7,631 -
Unamortized discounts (539) (42) 39 (542) -

363,439$   8,418$   (53,918)$ 317,939$ 49,210$

Maturity Dates
Bond, Series,

TULSA PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in thousands of dollars)
June 30, 2023

33

9. REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE, continued

COLLATERAL - The Lease Revenue Refunding Series 2017A and 2017B Bonds are collateralized
by the Authority’s interest in the OTC and the OTC Garage and all other rights, title and interest of
the Authority under the lease agreement between the City and the Authority, including gross
revenues and payments from the City.

SUBSEQUENT MATURITIES - Principal and interest payments in subsequent years are as
follows:

Year Principal Interest Total

2024 49,210$   11,379$   60,589$
2025 52,695   9,213   61,908